

No. 21-2835

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

BRYAN DAVID RANGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

EN BANC BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JACQUELINE C. ROMERO
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
MICHAEL S. RAAB
ABBY C. WRIGHT
KEVIN B. SOTER
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7222
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-1754*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
TEXT AND HISTORY DEMONSTRATE THAT APPLICATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 922(G)(1) TO RANGE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	2
A. The right to bear arms has historically extended to the political community of law-abiding, responsible citizens.	2
B. The Second Amendment’s text reflects its historical roots.....	11
C. Range’s “dangerousness” inquiry would enmesh courts in standardless assessments without basis in the Second Amendment.	13
CONCLUSION	15
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Binderup v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 11
<i>Flick v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 812 F. App'x 974 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2551 (2021)	13
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	6, 7, 9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017)	4-5
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Holloway v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020)	5, 6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	14
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	14, 15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4, 6, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 11

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York,
140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....3

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005)10

Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)12

United States v. Bean,
537 U.S. 71 (2002)14

United States v. Flores,
663 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2011)12

United States v. Jimenez-Shilon,
34 F.4th 1042 (11th Cir. 2022)13

United States v. McCane,
573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 4, 6

United States v. Portillo-Munoz,
643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011)12

United States v. Rozier,
598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 4, 6, 13

United States v. Scroggins,
599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010)4

U.S. Constitution:

Amend. II13

Statutes:

An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States,
1 Stat. 112 (1790)9

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20) 1, 5

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 1

18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(5) 5

Del. Code Ann. tit 11, § 4205(b)(5) 5

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 106(b)(6) 5

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1104(1) 5

62 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 481 (1995) 5

Other Authorities:

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights* (1998) 12

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon
the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union* (1868) 11-12, 12

2 Bernard Schwartz, *The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History* (1971) 8, 9

2 *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* (1976) 8-9
